ODN2000/LE2000
Optical Distribution Node/Line Extender
with Two Amplified RF Ports
User Manual
Offices:
Australia, Melbourne: Tel. +61-3-8561-1400
China, Beijing: Tel. +86-10-5791-0655
Americas:  Tel. +1-888-339-8805

 V 1610 nm CWDM DFB laser, 3 dBm (2mW)
Z Model Number: 1
Table 3-1 Return laser transmitter order examples
Code (Y10) Description
00 No return transmitter
C0 One return transmitter; CWDM DFB 1310 nm, 0.4 mW
Q0 One return transmitter, CWDM DFB 1510 nm, 2 mW
1 Standard option. Contact a PBN Sales Representative for the availability of other options.
ODN2000/LE2000 User Manual
Pacific Broadband Networks    Page 11 of 36
Other Accessories
High Pass Filters
ODN20-HPF-54 54-1000 MHz
ODN20-HPF-70 70-1000 MHz
ODN20-HPF-85 85-1000 MHz
Low Pass Filters
ODN20-LPF-42 5-42 MHz
ODN20-LPF-55 5-55 MHz
ODN20-LPF-65 5-65 MHz
RF Diplexers
ODN20-DPL-4254 42 / 54 MHz
ODN20-DPL-5570 55 / 70 MHz
ODN20-DPL-6585 65 / 85 MHz
Power Supply
ODN20-PS-90 35-90 Vac
ODN20-PS-264-CN 90-264 Vac with power supply for CN
ODN20-PS-264-AU 90-264 Vac input power supply for AU
ODN20-PS-264-EU 90-264 Vac input power supply for EU
ODN20-PS-264-UK 90-264 Vac input power supply for UK
ODN20-PS-264-US 90-264 Vac input power supply for US
Attenuator/equalizer pad (0-1000 MHz):
ODN20-ATT-xx xx = 0 dB to 30 dB in 1 dB steps1
1 If the pad is used as an equalizer, "xx" indicates an equalization value. If the pad is used as an attenuator, "xx"
indicates an attenuation value.
  ODN2000/LE2000 User Manual
Pacific Broadband Networks    Page 12 of 36
4 Technical & Module Description
4.1 Technical Description
Figure 4-1 ODN2000 Block Diagram
Table 4-1 ODN2000 node circuit components
# Part name Description
1 OPTICAL INPUT Optical input signal
2 ODN-FR Forward path receiver
3 T.P. (1V/mW) Optical power test point (1 V/mW)
4 AMP Amplifier
5 ATT Attenuator
6 CPU Central processing unit
7 RF IN RF input
8 FWD IN PAD Forward path attenuator
9 FWD IN EQ Forward path equalizer
10 FWD HPF Forward path high pass filter
11 FWD PAD 1 Port 1 forward path attenuator
12 FWD PAD 2 Port 2 forward path attenuator
13 FWD EQ 1 Port 1 forward path equalizer
14 FWD EQ 2 Port 2 forward path equalizer
ODN2000/LE2000 User Manual
Pacific Broadband Networks    Page 13 of 36
# Part name Description
15 DPL 1 Port 1 diplexer
16 DPL 2 Port 2 diplexer
17 FWD OUT 1 Port 1 forward path RF output test point (−20dB)
18 FWD OUT 2 Port 2 forward path RF output test point (−20dB)
19 POWER Power feed switch for subordinate equipment
20 RF OUT 1 Port 1 RF output signal
21 RF OUT 2 Port 2 RF output signal
22 RET IN 1 Port 1 return path RF input test point (−20dB)
23 RET IN 2 Port 2 return path RF input test point (−20dB)
24 RET PAD 1 Port 1 return path attenuator
25 RET PAD 2 Port 2 return path attenuator
26 RET EQ 1 Port 1 return path equalizer
27 RET EQ 2 Port 2 return path equalizer
28 INGRESS CONTROL SWITCH 3-state switch (0 dB, 6 dB, 31.5 dB)
29 RET LPF Return path low pass filter